More subtly, recall Example 2.1.7 on page 18, which involved the sequence 

. Normally, one reads a problem silently. But for many people, reciting the sequence out loud
is just enough of a restatement to inspire the correct solution (as long as a number such as “1211” is read “one-two-one-
one,” not “one thousand, two hundred and eleven”).

When looking at the conclusion of the problem, especially of a “to find” problem, sometimes it helps to “fantasize” an 
answer. Just make something up, and then reread the problem. Your fantasy answer is most likely false, and rereading the 
problem with this answer in mind may help you to see why the answer is wrong, which may point out some of the more